v
=1

WILLIAM J. ScOoTT
- ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
500 SOUTH SECOND STREET
SPRINGFIELD

. August 23, 1972

Pile No. s;-sbs' B o \

COUNTIES: ' | o —
Elimination of County L —

Coronex'sa Qf,tice

. -

Honorable Ronald A. |
State's Attorney
Marion County =
Salem, Illinois 62881

Dear s:l._.'::

soncn. cmato m 7.
adr .,,,“ (c:) states as follows: 'that
any Offive may be created or eliminated and the
terms of office and manner of selection changed
by county-wide referendum, *

s.a.a. Const. Art. 7, § 11, (a) and (b) provide
for manner in which a referendum may be held to
aliminate the office pursuant to county-wide
referendum,
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My questions are, first, assuming the Board of
Supervisors of Marion County vote to place the
issue of eliminating the coromer’s job at the
general election on November 7, 1972 and candi-
dates are also running for election ¢o the
office of coroner on November 7, 1972, if the
referendum passes will this eliminate the
vinner of the coroner's election from hold-
ing that office for the next four years?
.. ... Second, would the county be required to pay
. . the salary of a coroner for the next four
. Years if the referendum abolished the job at

the November 7, 1972 election?®

~ Bection 4(c) of Article VIX of the Illinois Constitution
of 1970 reads as follows:

e (e) Each county shall elect a sheriff, county clerk
and treasurer and may elect or appoint a coroner, A
. recoxrder, assessor, auditor and such other officers
'~ as provided by law or by county ordinance. Except
as changed pursuant to this Section, elected cmty
officers shall be elected for terms of four Yyears
at general elections as provided by law. Any office
may be created or eliminated and the terms of office
and mannw of selection changad by county-wide refer-
endum, Officers other than sheriff, county clerk and:
tmasumr may be eliminated and the terms of office
and manner of selection changed by law. Offices
. other than sheruf. county clexk, t.maauter. ‘coroner,
recorder, assessor and auvditor may be eliminated and
the terms of office and”manmr et salection changed
by county ordtnauce A :

This aect:l.on of the comitutien pemies alﬁ.minauon e£ the county
corcner's office by cmmty-wade mfamnaum. ) -
Section 11 {a) of Arxticle VII of the Illinois ccnseitution

of 1970 provides:
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“(a) Proposals for actions which are authorized
by this Article or by law and vhich reguire
approval by referendum may be initiated and
osubmitted to the electors by resolution of the
- governing board of a uwnit of local government
or by petition of elamrs in the manner pm-
vided by law.” .

This aaatian permits mxuatian ané submission ef the questien
of ali.m&nation to the electors by resolution of the com\ty board.

" sectien 11(b) of Article VIZ of the Illinois Constitu-
ts.m\ of 1970 provides in part:

| "Referenda required by this Articie shall be
‘ held at general elections, except as other- _
- ‘wise provided by law, ® % v

Article 28, Section 4 of the Election Code (Ill. Rev.
. Stat., 1971, ch. 46, pax. 28-4) veads as follows:

*In any case in which Article ViII or paragraph (a)
of Section 5 of the Transitien Schedule of the Con=
stitution anthcrisaa any action to be taken by or
with vespect to any. mit of local govammnt. as
defined in Section 1 of Article VIX of the Constitu-
tion, by or subject to approval by referendum, uny
such m:eermdm shall boe initiated and held: in ac-
cezdance with thia sm:i.an : o

The govam&ng ha&y aﬁ the vnit of loeal qowm-
ment may by xammtion and shall, upon the £iling
with the clerk or secretary of the governmental
wit of a peuts.on signed by a number of qualified
alectors to or greater than 10% of the number :
mmmmmxgmmlalecﬁminthew-
erpmsntal unit and who reguest such a referendum,
provide for the submission of the proposal for such
action to the voters of the governmental unit at a
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general, regular or special election, but in no event
later than the first genexal ov retular election oc-
curring at least. 78 daye after the adoption of auch
resclution or the. ﬂl&ng of such peﬁs.t:lon, ae the

- caze may ba. : R

ie the aati&m eo ba t:akan raq\aims rafamnc'mm
involving 2 or more units of local government, the
- proposal chall be submitted to the votersa of such
governmental units by the county clevk if the ¢
. ernmental wnits are in the same county; or by t.he
Secretary of State if the governmmental units are in
‘more than ohe county, upen receipt of appropriate
resolutions by the respective governing bodies or
- vpon receipt of petitions of the votars. of the sev—
eral governmental units transmitted by the respec-
tive clerks or secretaries to the epunty elexk or
Secreotary of Stats as the case may be.  Upon the or~
ganization of the State Board of Elections, the
board shall perform the duties of th@ s@cretazy
of stato under f.hia Act. : _

m&m of the pmmaal te he voted on sha!.l be
gﬁm&nmammﬂmﬁaﬁw&amm@

ae notice of the general or regular or special _‘
election. In the absence of any etatutory provi~
sion governing notice of a special election, .

notice shall be given in the same mannex as is
provided for regular elections. The ballot shall
bo in summeiany the foym prssexibad in Section
187, _ .

This Section is inten&eﬁ to pmv&de a method of

- submizsion to referendum in all zases of proposals

.. for actions which axe authorized by Article VII
of the Constitution by or subject to approval by
roforcndum and supersedes any conflicting statu~
tory provisions. except those contained in the
“County Urban servj.e:es Act' and e.ha 'cumty By
acutive Aott, R : 5
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m‘arwda pz'ovidad for in thia SQct.imz tiay m'b

be held more than énce in any 23-month pericd on

the same pmmaittan. pmidad that in any’ mmici-

pality a referendum to elect not to be & home rule
unit may not de held prior to June 1, 1975 and

thereafter may be held onl.y once within any 47—»

mnth pariad. , .

The above aeatim yermits the eamty boam to proviﬂe £or the
submiagi.-m of the pmposal to aliminagg-_ the office of _ceunty‘:
coroner to the voters of the cowity at a general, rogular or
special election, but in no event later than the first gemeral
or mgulax el.ecuan oceurxing at 1aaat. 78 &aya am:: the mbpt:ion
of the resoluticn. o o

'I'herefore. it can ‘be wmiuﬁad £ror the a’bew
cmtttutim!. and ma!:utexy m'ovisims the queauon o£
elimination. af ‘the @fﬁm oﬂ wum:y coroner | ean ha anb:mi.ttaa
to the vetem o£ eha cwnt:y a!z a general aleceisn. ,

A mading of i:he tmwxigt 0f t.m debaims of the
aonsuwml ‘cmmtion:xevea;a the intent of the delegates
to the convention regarding elimination of county offices, to
be to veatywem in the people of the several counties to
eliminate certain offices by reforendun without limitation.
(6th I11, Const. Con., Bo. 24, July 28, 1970, pp. 346-348).
It has been said, the fact that an officer is appointed orx
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elected for a definite term is no limitation of the power to
abolish the office. (McCaxtney v. Eyanco, 87 N,J. Super. 292,
- 209 A, 24 329 (1965); 3 MeGuillin, mﬁnxcipal éémratim, :
effj,cérélg $12.119). .Mcordingiy, the people of the" several
cauntiesmay akolish an office hy reforendum at. the same
election ir which candidates to £ill that office are voted
apon., | |
| | ~ In answer to your mnd question, mw courts have
..hald;’» goibg back to the eariiest days of statehood, ihat wvhen
an office is abolished all rights to that oﬁfice. inclﬁding
further compensaticn, cease. (People v. The hﬁ itoxr, 2 Ill.
537; Bwarts v. State, 4 I1l, Ct. Cl. 320). Section 9(b) of
mzaxe VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970, reads as
follows: | | -

"(db) an mcmaéa or decrease in the salary of

an elected officer of any unit of local govern-

- ment shall not take effect during the temm for
- which that officer is elected,"

In view of court decisions involving similar constitutional
provieions, I am of the opinicn that said section 9(b) does
- not prevent abolition of the coroner's office under the cir-
cmnstauées presented in your letter.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




